In the Court of Appeals for the Third Judicial District Austin, Texas

GREG ABBOTT, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE GOVERNOR OF TEXAS; RUTH HUGHS, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS TEXAS SECRETARY OF STATE,

Appellants,

v.

THE ANTI-DEFAMATION LEAGUE AUSTIN, SOUTHWEST, AND TEXOMA REGIONS; COMMON CAUSE TEXAS; ROBERT KNETSCH, *Appellees*.

> On Appeal from the 353d Judicial District Court, Travis County

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

KEN PAXTON Attorney General of Texas THOMAS A. ALBRIGHT Chief for General Litigation Division

BRENT WEBSTER First Assistant Attorney General

RYAN L. BANGERT Deputy First Assistant Attorney General

DARREN L. MCCARTY Deputy Attorney General for Civil Litigation BENJAMIN L. DOWER Assistant Attorney General

MICHAEL R. ABRAMS Assistant Attorney General

Office of the Attorney General General Litigation Division P.O. Box 12548, Capitol Station Austin, Texas 78711-2548 (512) 463-2798 | FAX: (512) 320-0667

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authoritiesiii
Introduction1
Argument2
A. Plaintiffs lack standing to sue either the Governor or the Secretary2
1. Plaintiffs have not shown an injury in fact sufficient to support standing
2. Plaintiffs' purported injury is neither fairly traceable to, nor redressable against, the Governor or the Secretary
a. Plaintiffs have not demonstrated their standing to sue the Governor5
b. Plaintiffs have not demonstrated standing to sue the Secretary7
c. Purported absence of another defendant does not give Plaintiffs standing to sue the Governor or the Secretary
3. ADL and Common Cause Texas lack standing
B. The Governor and Secretary are entitled to sovereign immunity
1. Neither the Governor nor the Secretary acted <i>ultra vires</i> 16
a. The Governor did not act ultra <i>vires</i> because the Disaster Act authorized the suspension of state law
b. The Secretary did not act <i>ultra vires</i> because there is neither allegation nor evidence that she acted unlawfully
2. The October 1 Proclamation survives rational basis and <i>Anderson-Burdick</i> review
3. The October 1 Proclamation does not disenfranchise voters
C. Plaintiffs did not meet their burden to demonstrate entitlement to a temporary injunction
Prayer
Certificate of Service
Certificate of Compliance

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

A. Philip Randolph Inst. of. Ohio v. Larose, 2020 WL 6013117 (6th Cir. Oct. 9, 2020)
AARP v. United States Equal Employment Opportunity Comm'n, 226 F. Supp. 3d 7 (D.D.C. 2016)
Ass 'n for Retarded Citizens of Dallas v. Dallas Cty. Mental Health & Mental Retardation Ctr. Bd. of Trustees, 19 F.3d 241 (5th Cir. 1994)
Bullock v. Calvert, 480 S.W.2d 367 (Tex. 1972)
Caleb v. Carranza, 518 S.W.3d 537, (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2017, no pet.)
<i>City of Austin v. Paxton</i> , 943 F.3d 993 (5th Cir. 2019)7, 9
<i>City of El Paso v. Heinrich</i> , 284 S.W.3d 366 (Tex. 2009)
City of El Paso v. Tom Brown Ministries, 505 S.W.3d 124 (Tex. App.—El Paso 2016, no pet.)
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int'l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)
Crawford v. Marion Cty. Election Bd., 553 U.S. 181 (2008)
DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Inman, 252 S.W.3d 299 (Tex. 2008)3
<i>Dep 't of Comm. v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019)

Grossman v. Wolfe, 578 S.W.3d 250 (Tex. App.—Austin 2019, pet. denied)
Hall v. McRaven, 508 S.W.3d 232 (Tex. 2017)
Honors Acad., Inc. v. Texas Educ. Agency, 555 S.W.3d 54 (Tex. 2018)
Hunt v. Washington State Apple Adver. Comm'n, 432 U.S. 333 (1977)
In re Abbott, 601 S.W.3d 802 (Tex. 2020)6
<i>In re Abbott</i> , 954 F.3d 772 (5th Cir. 2020)1
<i>In re Abbott</i> , 956 F.3d 696 (5th Cir. 2020)
<i>In re Hotze</i> , No. 20-0739, 2020 WL 5919726 (Tex. Oct. 7, 2020)
Jacobson v. Massachusetts, 197 U.S. 11 (1905)1
<i>La. ACORN Fair Housing v. LeBlanc</i> , 211 F.3d 298 (5th Cir. 2000)15
Marshall v. United States, 414 U.S. 417 (1974)
McDonald v. Board of Election Commissioners, 394 U.S. 802 (1969)
<i>Mi Familia Vota v. Abbott</i> , No. 20-50793, 2020 WL 6058290 (5th Cir. Oct. 14, 2020)
<i>Okpalobi v. Foster</i> , 244 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2001)5

Puerto Rico Aqueduct & Sewer Auth. v. Metcalf & Eddy, Inc., 506 U.S. 139 (1993)
<i>Richardson v. Hughs</i> , F.3d, 2020 WL 6127721 (5th Cir. Oct. 19, 2020)
S. Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom, 140 S. Ct. 1613 (2020)19
Schlesinger v. Reservists Comm. to Stop the War, 418 U.S. 208 (1974)11
State v. Hollins, No. 20-0729, 2020 WL 5919729 (Tex. Oct. 7, 2020)
<i>State v. Whittenburg</i> , 265 S.W2d 569 (Tex. 1954)
<i>Tex. Ass 'n of Bus. v. Texas Air Ctr. Bd.</i> , 852 S.W.2d 440 (Tex. 1993)4, 12
Tex. Dep't of Family & Protective Servs. v. Grassroots Leadership, Inc., No. 03-18-00261-CV, 2018 WL 6187433 (Tex. App.—Austin Nov. 28, 2018, no pet.)
<i>Tex. LULAC v. Hughs</i> , No. 20-50867, 2020 WL 6023310 (5th Cir. Oct. 12, 2020) passim
<i>Texas Democratic Party v. Abbott</i> , F.3d, 2020 WL 5422917 (5th Cir. Oct. 14, 2020)
Texas Educ. Agency v. American YouthWorks, Inc., 496 S.W.3d 244 (Tex. App.—Austin 2016)7, 29
<i>Texas Indigenous Council v. Simpkins</i> , No. SA-11-CV-315-XR, 2014 WL 252024 (W.D. Tex. Jan. 22, 2014)13
Texas Workers' Compensation Commission v. Garcia, 893 S.W.2d 504 (Tex. 1995)14
<i>Thompson v. DeWine</i> , 959 F.3d 804 (6th Cir. 2020) (per curiam

Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Americans United for Separation of Church & State, Inc.,
454 U.S. 464 (1982)
Veasey v. Abbott, 830 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2016)26
<i>Walker v. Packer</i> , 827 S.W.2d 833 (Tex. 1992) (orig. proceeding
Washington Legal Found. v. Leavitt, 477 F. Supp. 2d 202 (D.D.C. 2007)14
Statutes
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-5-401
Texas Election Code Section 31.0059, 10
Texas Election Code Section 31.005(b)7, 8
TEX. ELEC. CODE § 64.009(a)22
Texas Election Code §§ 85.062–85.06311
Wash. Rev. Code 29A.40.010
Rules
Texas Rule of Appellate Procedure 9.5(b)49
